
30991 

RESOLUTION NO. 30991 
 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE INTERIM 
ADMINISTRATOR FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT TO APPLY FOR, AND IF AWARDED, 
ACCEPT A PUBLIC ART GRANT FROM THE LYNDHURST 
FOUNDATION TO SUPPORT THE COMPLETION OF THE 
ARTWORK “MOONRISE” BY ARTIST MARK FORNES OF 
THEVERYMANY, LLC, LOCATED AT THE WHELAND 
FOUNDRY TRAILHEAD, AND TO AUTHORIZE THE 
EXECUTION OF THE GRANT, IN THE AMOUNT OF 
SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($75,000.00), FOR A 
REVISED ARTWORK CONTRACT, IN SUBSTANTIALLY 
THE FORM ATTACHED, WITH THE ARTIST IN THE 
AMOUNT OF FOUR HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE THOUSAND 
SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS ($445,750.00). 
______________________________________________________ 
 

 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, 

TENNESSEE, That it is hereby authorizing the Interim Administrator for the Department of 

Economic Development to apply for, and if awarded, accept a public art grant from the 

Lyndhurst Foundation to support the completion of the artwork “Moonrise” by artist Mark 

Fornes of TheVeryMany, LLC, located at the Wheland Foundry Trailhead, and to authorize the 

execution of the grant, in the amount of $75,000.00, for a revised artwork contract, in 

substantially the form attached, with the artist in the amount of $445,750.00. 

ADOPTED: December 21, 2021 
 
/mem 



 
 
 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO  
CITY OF CHATTANOOGA PUBLIC ART STANDARD FORM AGREEMENT  

  
 This First Amendment to the City of Chattanooga Public Art Standard Form Agreement 
(“First Amendment") is made and entered into as of the _________ day of 
______________________, 2021, by and between the City of Chattanooga (“City”) and 
THEVERYMANY, LLC (“Artist”) (collectively, the Parties).  The Parties agree as follows:   
 

 
RECITALS 

 
A. The Parties entered into that certain City of Chattanooga Public Art Standard Form 

Agreement dated August 22, 2019 (the “Agreement”). 
 

B. The Parties now wish to amend the Agreement as provided herein. 
 

 
AMENDMENT 

 
1. Scope of Work/Specifications and Fees. The Agreement is amended by revising the 

Compensation Schedule in Exhibit B to include an additional amount of Seventy-Five 
Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($75,000.00) to Installment 5 as set forth in the Revised 
Compensation Schedule attached hereto.   

 
 

NO OTHER AMENDMENTS 
 
 Except as expressly amended herein, the Agreement shall remain in full force and 
effect. 
 
  
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this First Amendment 
as of the day and year first above written. 
 
 
 
CITY OF CHATTANOOGA              THEVERYMANY, LLC 
   
  
 By: ____________________________           By: _______________________________ 
 
Title: ___________________________           Title:  _____________________________ 
   



CITY OF CHATTANOOGA 

PUBLIC ART STANDARD FORM AGREEMENT  

BETWEEN 

THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA AND THEVERYMANY, LLC 

 

Exhibit B 

SCOPE OF WORK/SPECIFICATIONS AND FEES 

 

REVISED COMPENSATION SCHEDULE 

City agrees to compensate Artist a fixed fee of Four Hundred Forty-Five Thousand Seven Hundred 

Fifty Dollars and 00/100 ($445,750.00), which shall constitute full compensation for all services, 

materials, travel, delivery, insurance, foundation and installation to be furnished under the terms 

of this Agreement.  Such fee shall be paid in installments as follows  

 

Total Compensation:  

Installment  Amount  Deliverable  

Installment 1 –EXECUTION  $20,000.00 Execution of Contract.   

Installment 2 –SCHEMATIC 

DESIGN 

$25,000.00 See I.1. 

Installment 3 – DESIGN 

DEVELOPEMENT 

$35,000.00 See I.2. 

Installment 4 – 

FABRICATION FILES 

$120,000.00 See I.3. 

Installment 5 – 100 % 

FABRICATION  

$160,000.00 See I.4. 

Installment 6 – 

SUBSTANTIAL 

COMPLETION 

$55,000.00 See I.5. 

Installment 7 – FINAL 

ACCEPTANCE 

$30,750.00 See I.6. 

 

Any changes to the Compensation amounts and associated deliverable must be approved in 

writing by an appropriate City representative.  

 






















































	30991 Grant Lyndhurst Foundation re Moonrise $445,750
	ATT-VII(b) Grant Lyndhurst Foundation re Moonrise $445,750
	First Amendment - TheVeryMany 12.03.2021
	Exe-TheVeryMany.WhelandFoundry


